

No. 24-1260

---

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JOHN N. MAHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN J. MIKOLASHEK  
MAHER LEGAL SERVICES PC  
*122 North Wheaton Ave.,*  
*P.O. Box 1386*  
*Wheaton, IL 60187*  
*(708) 468-8155*  
*john@maherlegalservices.com*

SAMUEL F. WRIGHT  
*1202 Elmwood Dr.*  
*Marlin, TX 76661*  
*(254) 743-9547*  
*samwright50@yahoo.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Historical Background .....	4
A. Absentee Voting By Union Army and Navy Soldiers and Sailors In The Civil War .....	4
B. Absentee Voting By United States Service Members In World War I.....	8
C. Absentee Voting By United States Service Members in World War II.....	9
D. Absentee Military Voting In The Korean War .	14
E. The Federal Voting Assistance Act of 1955.....	15
F. Overseas Citizens Voting Rights Act of 1975 ....	16
II. Current Conduct of Absentee Voting .....	21
III. The Fifth Circuit's Interpretation of 2 U.S.C. § 7 Is Inconsistent With Both This Court's Guidance and UOCAVA.....	23
A. Interpreting 2 U.S.C. § 7 as a Rigid Receipt Deadline Conflicts With This Court's Instruction to Construe Statutes Liberally for the Benefit of Those Who Serve in the Armed Forces.....	23
B. The Fifth Circuit's Interpretation of 2 U.S.C. § 7 Conflicts With UOCAVA, Enacted 111 Years Later to Address the Same Problem.....	24
C. The Fifth Circuit's Reliance on <i>Foster v. Love</i> Is Misplaced.....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	4, 23
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	25
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	3, 23
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	2, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	2
§ 7.....	2, 23
3 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	2
52 U.S.C.	
§ 20302.....	3, 24
§ 20302(a)(8)(A).....	22
§ 20303.....	3, 24
§ 20304.....	3, 24
§ 20305.....	3, 24
§ 20306.....	3, 24
§ 20307.....	3, 24
Pub. L. No. 94-203, 89 Stat. 1142 (1976).....	16
Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986).....	17
Pub. L. No. 296, 69 Stat. 584 (1955) .....	15
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
82 Cong. Rec. 4376-78 (1952) .....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 77-181 (1941).....	9
S. Rep. No. 77-481 (1942).....	9

**Other Authorities**

President Harry S. Truman, Message to Congress, Special Committee on Service Voting of the American Political Science Association, Mar. 28, 1952, <a href="https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/public-papers/96/letter-secretary-defense-voting-servicemen">https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/public- papers/96/letter-secretary-defense-voting- servicemen.....</a>	14, 15
